Trade and other receivables 1,896 – 6,913 8,809

Cash and bank balances 132 – 448 580

Currency exposure 2,028 – 7,361 9,389

Company

At 31 December 2010

Financial assets

Trade and other receivables – 25 – 25

Cash and bank balances – 10,788 – 10,788

Currency exposure – 10,813 – 10,813

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables – (1,575) – (1,575)

YAMADA GREEN RESOURCES LIMITED Annual Report 2010 81

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year ended 31 December 2010

28. Financial risk and capital management policies (Continued)

 Currency risk (Continued)

 Foreign exchange risk sensitivity analysis

 The following details the sensitivity of a 10% increase and decrease in the relevant foreign currencies
against the RMB. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated
monetary items and adjusts their translation at the financial year end for a 10% change in foreign
currency rates.

 If the following currencies changes against the RMB by 10% with all other variables including tax rates
being held constant, the effect on profit or loss arising from the change in the net financial assets or
liabilities position will increase/(decrease) by:

Group Company
2010 2009 2010

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

JPY against RMB

- strengthen 335 203 –

- weaken (335) (203) –

SGD against RMB

- strengthen 3,995 – 924

- weaken (3,995) – (924)

USD against RMB

- strengthen 213 736 –

- weaken (213) (736) –

 Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk (variability in value) borne by an interest-bearing asset, such as deposits in
banks, due to variability of interest rates.

 The Group’s exposure to changes in interest rates relates primarily to deposits in banks. Interest rate
risk is managed by the Group on an on-going basis with the primary objective of limiting the extent to
which net interest expense could be affected by an adverse movement in interest rates.

 The impact of the Group’s exposure to changes in interest rate is not expected to be material.

Notes to the Financial Statements